OP \$165.00.00 77759063

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI155860

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Interlock USA, Inc.		04/02/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ASSA ABLOY Fenestration, LLC	
Street Address:	2605 Manitou Road	
City:	Rochester	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14624	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3816636	HEMISPHERE
Registration Number:	6775824	IMPULSE
Registration Number:	2502463	INTERLOCK
Registration Number:	4142075	INTUITION
Registration Number:	3830341	NOVA
Registration Number:	3692938	ONE-MOTION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: adh-ptotmcorrespondence@mvalaw.com,iplaw@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Arlene D. Hanks

Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	043295.034
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK QUINN
SIGNATURE:	PATRICK QUINN
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2024

900846822 TRADEMARK REEL: 008394 FRAME: 0395

Total Attachments: 4

source=TM Assignment Document from Interlock USA to AA Fenestration#page1.tif source=TM Assignment Document from Interlock USA to AA Fenestration#page2.tif source=TM Assignment Document from Interlock USA to AA Fenestration#page3.tif source=TM Assignment Document from Interlock USA to AA Fenestration#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008394 FRAME: 0396

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND ACCOMPANYING GOODWILL

This ASSIGNMENT is made and effective as of this 2 day of April 2024 (hereinafter the "Effective Date"), by and between Interlock USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at Suites 120-123, 1105 South Rock Blvd., Reno, Nevada 89502, U.S.A. ("Assignor"), and ASSA ABLOY Fenestration, LLC, a New York limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 2605 Manitou Road, Rochester, New York 14624, U.S.A. ("Assignee"), as follows:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of registered and unregistered trademarks in the United States and registrations therefor in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including without limitation the trademarks more fully set forth on the attached Schedule A, (collectively, the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such Marks, and any and all rights appurtenant to such Marks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to transfer and assign the Marks, all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby, and all rights appurtenant thereto to Assignee, and Assignee is desirous of acquiring same from Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee as of the Effective Date all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby, and all rights appurtenant thereto, including without limitation (a) all common law and unregistered rights therein; (b) any and all interest and income derived from the foregoing; and (c) all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the Effective Date hereof, including without limitation all rights to and claims for damages and profits, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief by reason of any past, present or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, unauthorized use and all other related causes of action, with the right but not the obligation to sue for such legal and/or equitable relief and the right to collect or otherwise recover and retain any such damages, settlements and proceeds recovered therefrom; all of the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as

fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not

been made.

2. Assignor authorizes and requests the relevant governmental officials of the United States

Patent and Trademark Office and any other administrative offices of the United States to record and

register this Assignment upon request by Assignee.

3. This Assignment is to be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the

state of Delaware, without giving effect to the choice of law principles thereof, including all matters of

construction, validity, and performance.

4. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be

deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Counterparts

may be delivered via facsimile, electronic mail, or other transmission method, and any counterpart so

delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all

purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee, intending to be legally bound, have each

caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the days and dates set forth below

effective as of the Effective Date set forth above.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Page 2 of 4

Interlock	USA, Inc.	
Assignor	_	
By:	CH MM	
Name:	R.bef m BAKA	
Title:	CFo	
Date:	4/2/24	
ASSA AF	BLOY Fenestration, LLC	
Assignee		
D	Put m B	
By:		
Name:	Robert M MAKER	
Title:	CF	
	4/2/24	

Schedule A

	T. Weiligh	Care.	LATER STERNOL	REDIC	
HEMISPHERE	United States	Registered	77/759,063	07/13/2010	3,816,636
IMPULSE	United States	Registered	90/272,171	06/28/2022	6,775,824
INTERLOCK	United States	Registered	75/594,551	10/30/2001	2,502,463
INTUITION	United States	Registered	85/419,848	05/15/2012	4,142,075
NOVA	United States	Registered	77/762,947	08/10/2010	3,830,341
ONE-MOTION	United States	Registered	76/681,822	10/06/2009	3,692,938

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 04/10/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008394 FRAME: 0400